## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3538116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAPTOR WORKHOLDING PRODUCTS, INC.	09/11/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TE-CO MANUFACTURING LLC
Street Address:	109 QUINTER FARM ROAD
City:	UNION
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45322

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8672310	
Patent Number:	9126299	
Application Number:	61110810	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: STEVEN J. ELLEMAN

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	092903-00002/AMG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. ELLEMAN	
SIGNATURE: /Steven J. Elleman/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TE-CO\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=TE-CO\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=TE-CO\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503491491 REEL: 036630 FRAME: 0537

 $source = TE-CO\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT\#page 4.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 036630 FRAME: 0538

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT is made as of September 11, 2015 between TE-CO MANUFACTURING LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Purchaser") and RAPTOR WORKHOLDING PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation ("Seller"), and is executed contemporaneously with a certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Purchaser, Seller and Seller's shareholders.

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Seller hereby assigns to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, and any application or applications claiming priority therefrom, and any application or applications to which such patents and patent applications claims priority, and any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto that may be issued thereon or therefor including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefor or legal equivalent thereof, and all associated inventions together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, and future infringement of the assigned rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. Upon request, Seller agrees to sign all papers as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect the purpose of this assignment and carry out its provisions.

PATENT REEL: 036630 FRAME: 0539

## Patent Rights Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the date and year first above written.

"Purchaser"
TE-CO MANUFACTURING LLC
By: P
Name: Richard Porter
Title: President
"Seller"
RAPTOR WORKHOLDING PRODUCTS, INC
By:
Name:
Title:

## Patent Rights Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the date and year first above written.

"Purchaser"

TE-CO MANUFACTURING LLC

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Richard Porter

Title: President

"Seller"

RAPTOR WORKHOLDING PRODUCTS, INC.

Name:

Title:

: 55

# Patent Rights Assignment

# Schedule A – List of Patent and Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Application No.
WORK HOLDER WORK HOLDER	U.S. 8,672,310 U.S. 9,126,299	12/611,894 14/215,234
WORK HOLDER	U.S. 9,120,299	61/110,810

3

PATENT REEL: 036630 FRAME: 0542